
 

 

 

CONFIRMATION 
HEARING FOR 
APPOINTMENT TO THE 
ROLE OF CHIEF 
CONSTABLE OF THAMES 
VALLEY POLICE 
 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

Date: 
 

 
Friday, 18 November 2022 

 

Time: 
 

 
1.30 pm 

 
Venue: 
 

 
Paralympic Meeting Room, 
Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Offices, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury, Bucks HP19 8FF 

 
   

   
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

3. Confirmation Hearing for Appointment to the Role of Chief 

Constable of Thames Valley Police (Pages 1 - 76) 

 

 Following notification from the Thames Valley Police and Crime 

Commissioner of his intention to appoint his preferred candidate to 
the role of Chief Constable, the Police and Crime Panel must hold a 
Confirmation Hearing, in accordance with Schedule 8 of the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

The Hearing will be undertaken in two parts: 
 
Part 1 - To receive the following reports: 

 

 Police and Crime Panel Confirmation Hearing Procedure 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which includes 
the PCC’s reasons for the appointment and details of the 

candidate’s suitability for the role, including how this was 
assessed, and the proposed terms and conditions on which 
the appointment will be made. Also included were the role 

profile and an overview of the recruitment process. 
 

 Independent Panel Member’s Report 
 
Part 2 – Members of the Panel will have the opportunity to ask 

questions to the PCC’s preferred candidate. In line with guidance 
from the Local Government Association and Centre for Public 

Scrutiny, the focus of questioning from the Panel should be limited to 
issues of professional competence and personal independence.   

 

NB The Panel will hold a closed session at the end of the agenda to 
agree its recommendation to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

 Part II 

4. Exclusion of the Public  

 

 The Panel is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the 

remaining discussion on the agenda by virtue of Paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 – 
Information relating to an individual. 

 

5. Discussion on the Proposed Appointment to the Role of Chief 
Constable of Thames Valley  

 

 To consider and determine the content of the Panel’s report and 
recommendations to the Thames Valley Police and Crime 

Commissioner for the proposed appointment to the role of Chief 
Constable. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillor Keith McLean (Milton Keynes Council – Co-Opted Member) (Chair), Councillor 

Eddie Reeves (Cherwell District Council) (Vice-Chair), Councillor Balvinder Bains 
(Slough Borough Council), Councillor Robin Bradburn (Milton Keynes Council), 

Councillor Peter Brazier (Buckinghamshire Council - Co-Opted Member), Councillor 
David Cannon (Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead), Councillor David Carroll 
(Buckinghamshire Council), Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye (South Oxfordshire District 

Council), Councillor Emily Culverhouse (Buckinghamshire Council - Co-Opted Member), 
Councillor Neil Fawcett (Vale of White Horse District Council), Councillor Maria Gee 

(Wokingham Borough Council), Councillor John Harrison (Bracknell Forest Council),  
Councillor Simon Rouse (Buckinghamshire Council - Co-Opted Member), Councillor 
Karen Rowland (Reading Borough Council), Councillor Claire Rowles (West Berkshire 

Council), Councillor Geoff Saul (West Oxfordshire District Council), Councillor Diko 



 

 

Walcott (Oxford City Council), Councillor Richard Webber (Oxfordshire County Council) 
and 2 Independent Member vacancies. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Title: Chief Constable Confirmation Hearing Procedure 
 
Date: 18 November 2022 

 
Author: Khalid Ahmed, Scrutiny Officer, Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This document explains the process to be followed by the Thames Valley Police 

and Crime Panel (hereafter referred to as ‘the Panel’) in respect of the proposed 
appointment of the preferred candidate to the role of Chief Constable. 

 

1.2 The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011, section 38 specifies that 
the Police & Crime Commissioner (hereafter referred to as ‘the Commissioner)  

for a police area is to appoint the chief constable of the police force for that 
area. 
 

1.3 The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires that Police & 
Crime Panels hold confirmation hearings for certain key appointments to be 

made by the Commissioner. These requirements are detailed within Schedule  
8 of the Act. 
 

1.4 Schedule 8 of the 2011 Act requires that a Commissioner must notify the 
relevant Police & Crime Panel of the proposed appointment of a chief  

constable. In such cases the Commissioner must also notify the Police & Crime 
Panel of the following information: 
(a) the name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint 

(“the candidate”) 
(b) the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the 

appointment; 
(c) why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
(d) the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
2.  Powers of the Police and Crime Panel 

 

2.1 The Panel has the functions conferred by Schedule 8 Part 1 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Appointment of Chief Constables).  

This enables it to: 
 

- Review the proposed appointment, by holding a Confirmation Hearing 
following receipt of notification of the proposed appointment. A ‘confirmation 
hearing’ is a meeting of the Panel, held in public, at which the candidate is 

requested to appear for the purpose of answering questions relating to the 
appointment. Supporting guidance produced by the Local Government 

Association (LGA) and the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) advises that a 
confirmation hearing should not be dealt with as an item of business at a 
standard Panel meeting but conducted as a separate meeting; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
- Make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed appointment; 
 

- Include a recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the  
candidate should be appointed and may include exercising the power of  

veto (decision to veto to be agreed by two-thirds of the Panel); 
 
- Publish a report to the Commissioner; 

 
- The process of reviewing and reporting on a proposed appointment must be  

completed within three weeks of a Police & Crime Panel being notified of it by 
the Commissioner. 

 
3.  Confirmation Hearing  

 

3.1  This confirmation hearing of the Panel has been convened to enable the Panel 
to review and make a report on the proposed appointment by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley of a Chief Constable of Thames Valley 

Police following notification of the proposed appointment by the Commissioner 
on 28 October 2022.  

 
3.2  In order to assist the Panel in reviewing the suitability of the preferred  

candidate, the Commissioner must provide the Panel with the following  

documentation: 

 Name of the proposed candidate 

 Criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate 

 How the candidate has satisfied those criteria 

 The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed 
 
The Procedure for the Hearing 

 
3.3  The meeting will be conducted in public and structured as follows: 

 
1.  The Chair of the Panel will welcome the candidate to the hearing and 

invite Panel Members and host authority officers present to introduce 

themselves. 
 

2. The Chair will outline briefly the format of the hearing. 
 

3. The Chair will invite the Commissioner to outline the proposed 

appointment and introduce the candidate.  
 

4. The Chair will invite Panel members to ask questions of the candidate 
which relate to his professional competence and personal 
independence, the answers to which will enable the Members to 

evaluate the candidate’s suitability for the role.  
5. When all Pane
[...]
ptional circumstances. A Commissioner’s 

power to appoint a chief constable should be backed up by appropriate human 
resources functions and appointment procedures designed to provide a “due 

diligence” check on the suitability of the candidate that a Commissioner 
proposes for appointment. A proposed appointment should only be vetoed if a 
Police and Crime Panel considers that there has been a significant failure of 

this “due diligence” check, to the extent that the candidate is not appointable. 
 
Following the Confirmation Hearing 

 
4.5 The recommendations relating to the outcomes of the Confirmation Hearing  

will be communicated to the Commissioner in writing by the next working day. 
 

4.6 It is recommended that a period of five working days should elapse before the  
recommendations of the Panel are made public, although this information can  
be released at an earlier stage if there is mutual agreement between the Panel 

and Commissioner. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
5.  Recommendations 

 
5.1  That the Panel determine whether the proposed candidate, Mr Jason Hogg 

should be appointed to the role of Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 

 
Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 

 
The Police & Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments)  

Regulations 2012 
 
Police & Crime Panels Guidance on Confirmation Hearings Local Government  

Association and Centre for Public Scrutiny (August 2012) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF CONSTABLE 
Report to Police & Crime Panel 
18th November 2022 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To enable the Panel to review this proposed senior appointment by the Police
and Crime Commissioner (PCC).

Information and Advice 

Background 

2. Section 38 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 specifies that
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for a police area is to appoint the
Chief Constable of the police force for that area.

3. Schedule 8 of the 2011 Act requires that a PCC must notify the relevant Police
and Crime Panel of the proposed appointment of a Chief Constable. In such
cases the PCC must also notify the Police and Crime Panel of the following
information.

a. The name of the person the PCC is proposing to appoint (“the candidate”)
b. The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the

appointment
c. Why the candidate satisfies those criteria
d. The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed

4. When a Police and Crime Panel is notified of such a proposed appointment it is
required to review it and to make a report on it to the PCC. The report must state
the outcome of the review by the Panel. In the case of the proposed appointment
of a Chief Constable, these outcomes are either:

a. A recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed
b. A veto of the proposed appointment, if at least two-thirds of the members

of the Police and Crime Panel vote in favour of making that decision.

5. The 2011 Act requires that a Police and Crime Panel must review the proposed
appointment at a confirmation hearing. A confirmation hearing is defined as: “A
meeting of the Panel, held in public, at which the candidate is requested to
appear for the purpose of answering questions relating to the appointment.”
Supporting guidance produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) and
the Centre for Public Scrutiny (now the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny)
advises that a confirmation hearing should not be dealt with as an item of
business at a standard Panel meeting but conducted as a separate meeting.

Page 7



6. The process of reviewing and reporting on a proposed appointment must be
completed within three weeks of a Police and Crime Panel being notified of it by
the PCC.

The appointment 

7. The PCC gave formal notice of the proposed appointment of Jason Hogg to the
post of Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police to the Panel by way of a report
submitted on 10th November 2022. As a result, the Panel must now review this
proposed senior appointment via a confirmation hearing.

8. The report includes the PCC’s reasons for the appointment and details of the
candidate’s suitability for the role, including how this was assessed, and the
proposed terms and conditions on which the appointment will be made. Also
included were the role profile and an overview of the recruitment process.

Process 

9. The confirmation hearing should be held in public, with the proposed appointee 
requested to attend to answer questions.

10.  At the start of the hearing the PCC will introduce his candidate and explain why 
he feels that the candidate is the most appropriate to undertake this role, about 
which members of the Panel will have the opportunity to ask questions.

11.  The Independent Member who was involved in the selection process, Mr Mark 
Beard High Sheriff, has provided a report to be shared with the Panel

12.  This will be followed by questions from Panel Members to the candidate.

13.  In line with guidance from the Local Government Association and Centre for 
Public Scrutiny, the focus of questioning from the Panel should be limited to 
issues of professional competence and personal independence.

14.  This guidance also recommends that the Panel’s decision-making should take 
place in closed session rather than in public.

15.  Following the decision-making, the Panel must make a report, including a 
recommendation as to whether or not the appointment should be made, or if two 
thirds of the members of the Panel vote in favour, that the proposed appointment 
be vetoed.

16.  In response to the Panel’s report, the Police and Crime Commissioner must 
then notify the Panel whether they will accept or reject the Panel’s 
recommendation.

17.  There is no duty for the PCC to give reasons for their decision.

Other Options Considered 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

18. None – the Panel
[...]
spension of PNAC and SCC processes, 
and additionally, pass rates have been in decline for some years – the rate for 
the most recent cohort was just over 30%. Consequently, most UK police 
forces now have at least one temporary Assistant Chief Constable. 
Furthermore, most recent chief constable recruitment processes have attracted 
no more than three eligible candidates, with some attracting just one or two. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 11



 
 
 

 

 
3.6 Along with the fact that most chief officers are required to give three months’ 

notice to leave, the national shortage of eligible chief officer candidates has 
directly influenced the urgency and pace of the process in Thames Valley. 
The current Deputy Chief Constable, Jason Hogg, could act as a temporary 
Chief Constable until an appointed candidate was able to start in post, but 
neither of the ACCs would be able to provide the necessary backfill into the 
Deputy role, meaning it would be necessary to seek a temporary secondment 
arrangement by agreement with another Force. The College are conscious of 
the impact of the eligible chief officer shortage, and a review of the current 
process for training and developing chief officers is currently underway. 

 
3.7 Accordingly, it was necessary to accelerate the timetable for recruiting the new 

Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police. To protect the integrity of the 
process, the Chief of Staff in my Office oversaw all elements of the process, 
and assistance was enlisted from Thames Valley Police in securing rooms in 
which to conduct interviews. I am grateful to the Chief Officer Team for their 
help in this matter. 

 
3.8 Immediate steps taken by my Office to commence the recruitment process for 

the new Chief Constable included: 
 

a) identifying a long list for potential candidates who were eligible to be 
appointed as an Independent Member. 

b) conducting a survey with both internal and external stakeholders of 
Thames Valley Police t
[...]
I am obliged to ensure that the appointment for a Chief 
Constable is open and transparent, and that my selection for a preferred 
candidate is based on merit. The Independent Member should be familiar with 
the local area, suitably experienced and competent in selection and 
assessment exercises, willing to attend any briefings/ training as needed, and 
able to produce a written report addressing the key appointment principles of 
merit, openness, and fairness. The Independent Member may be drawn from 
groups such as magistrates, chief executives of local authorities, 
representatives of community organisations and local business leaders. 
 

3.14 I spoke to potential independent members to appraise them of the opportunity 
to be involved in the Chief Constable Recruitment process. Following those 
discussions and having sought their availability for involvement in the process 
I identified Mark Beard High Sheriff of Oxfordshire and Chairman of Beard 
Construction as the appropriate independent panel member. 

 
3.15 I worked with my Office to identify key internal stakeholders, with a view to 

inviting them to participate in people panel interviews of the potential 
candidates. The decision on who to appoint as Chief Constable rests with me 
as elected Police and Crime Commissioner. However, while stakeholders 
should not score candidates, their views, and impressions, were very useful to 
understanding the relative strengths and areas for development with each 
candidate, as well as fit with the organisation and in the wider partnership 
landscape. The invitation to be involved in the people panel interviews was 
very popular, and we further invited stakeholders to develop their own 
questions to ask of the candidates. These were checked over by my 
Monitoring Officer in order to maximise the opportunity for people panel 
members to get a rounded view of the candidates they were interviewing. 

 
3.16 The results of a survey with internal stakeholders of Thames 
[...]
ice Chiefs Council (NPCC) professional subscription; 
o Chief Police Officers Staff Association (CPOSA) legal expenses; and 
o Insurance, save that no part of any premium which underwrites the 

cost of claimant litigation against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, or Police Force will be met by the OPCC. 

• Continued Professional Development - Support for Continued 
Professional Development to include a formalised set of objectives in line 
with my emerging strategy. 

• Career Conversation Review - Participation in an annual career 
conversation review with the Police and Crime Commissioner, in which a 
revised set of personal objectives will be agree. 

• Location of residence and responding to operational needs - The 
Chief Constable’s normal place of residence is expected to be in or close 
to the Thames Valley Police force area, in order that they are readily 
accessible to meet the operational needs and exigencies of the force. 

• Relocation - If they move home into the Thames Police force area, and 
it is in the interest of efficiency and effectiveness of the Force, the 
OPCC will pay all reasonable costs arising from the sale and purchase 
of property and removal expenses in line with national regulations. 

• Working Hours - Working hours will not be less than 40 hours per week 
and such as needed to fulfil the requirements of the post. 

• Annual Leave - The Chief Constable is entitled to leave in accordance 
with Police Regulations. 

• Other Conditions - This post will be offered in accordance with the 
Police Regulations and other applicable legislation. 

 

 

4.1 Jason Hogg is the individual formally proposed for appointment as Chief 
Constable for Thames Valley Police. He is currently the Deputy Chief 
Constable at Thames Valley, where he has served for 3.5 years. 

 
4.2 From Jason’s application form, interview and people panel feedback I am 

confident he has extensive senior leadership experience, that he is eligible to 
become Thames Valley Police’s new Chief Constable and that he will be an 
outstanding leader who will build upon and enhance CC Campbell’s 
achievements with the Force. 

 
4.3 Section 38(1) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides 

4. Summary of Key Points 

Page 18



 

 

that the Police and Crime Commissioner for a police area must appoint a Chief 
Constable of the police force for that area. Schedule 8, paragraphs 2 and 3, 
provide that the Police and Crime Panel must be notified of my proposal for 
appointment of my preferred candidate, and that it may undertake a 
confirmation hearing within three weeks of that notification to scrutinise the 
appointment and inform a report with recommendations to me as Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 
4.4 Jason Hogg has demonstrated, through a rigorous assessment and interview 

process, that he is a suitable candidate to be appointed as Chief Constable for 
Thames Valley Police. Paragraph 3.16 sets out the terms and conditions upon 
which I propose he is to be appointed, subject to receiving recommendations 
from the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
 

 

5.1 The appointment of Jason Hogg as Thames Valley Police’s Chief Constable will 
ensure proper financial direction and control within the Force. 
 

5.2 It is proposed that Jason Hogg be appointed on a salary of £182,436 for a fixed 
term period of five years, which will be increased in line with national police pay 
settlements. The Chief Constable for Thames Valley's salary is currently 
£182,436 per annum. The Police & Crime Commissioner has the discretion to 
vary the salary of the Chief Constable by up to 10%. The PCC has decided that 
the 10% uplift may be available in future years for the successful candidate 
who can deliver the following: 
 
• Reduction in crime in line with the priorities set out in the Police & Criminal 

Justice Plan.  
• Achievement of areas for improvement and overall grading in HMICFRS 

inspections. 
• Maintenance of the police uplift p
[...]
aluate the candidate’s 

performance 
Record • Write as much down as possible 

• Write factual and accurate notes 
• Write down judgements, assessments 

or personal views 
Classify • Identify what is evidence 

• Determine whether evidence is effective or 
ineffective behaviour 

• Include all evidence 
• Ensure evidence is relevant to the competency or 

value 

• Double score or weight evidence 

Evaluate • Consider quantity and quality of evidence 
• Consider appropriateness of evidence for the rank 
• Consider whether anything detracted from their 

performance 
• Use full range of rating scale  

• Discuss candidates until all panel 
members have completed their 
individual assessments 

P
age 72



 
 

 
 

© College of Policing Limited 2021 

 

 

 

Assessment approach - individually 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Understand the 

evidence in 
response to the 

questions 

Does it answer 
the question? 

Does it relate to 
the assessment 

criteria 

 
Evaluate the 
quality and 
quantity of 
evidence 

 
Use the rating 
scale to award 

candidate score 
for each question 

P
age 73



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Assessment approach – as a panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Avoid trading scores 
and averaging out 

 
 

© College of Policing Limited 2021 

What’s the relevance? 
Be aware of sweeping 
comments and 
enthusiastic language – 
could indicate fast  
thinking 

 
Share scores 

and your 
evidence 

Expect to be 
challenged and 

to challenge 
others 

 
Agree each 

score and record 
the rationale 

P
age 74



INTERVIEW FORMAT 
 
Presentation topic 
During the interview you will be asked to deliver a 15 minute presentation with a follow up (circa) 
30 minutes of questions about your presentation. The subject for your presentation will be:  
 

How will you restore public confidence in policing? 

 

Motivation / Innovative and Open Minded  
 
1. How will you bring a unique contribution to Thames Valley Police as the new Chief Constable? 

a. W
[...]

time on Tuesday 25th October 2022; 

  
• We were sent a full set of papers 3 days before the interviews and given pre-interview 

guidance on interview process by The Police & Crime Commissioner Chief of Staff 
Gillian Ormston; 

  
• Both candidates appeared well prepared for the interview and had strong well-developed 

views about virtually all areas questioned, in my view both were credible candidates; 
  
• Each candidate was allowed to present for 15 minutes and were challenged on their 

views in a similar objective way; 
  
• We all made notes during the interview against set questions, the scores were 

independently collated before we shared our own views; 
  
• We were all aware that the final choice of Police Chief Constable lay with The Police & 

Crime Commissioner, and we were there to add variety to the questioning, offer different 
views on the qualities of each candidate and challenge The Police & Crime 
Commissioner on his own views. This we did and after a vigorous discussion reached 
the unanimous view that Deputy Chief Constable Jason Hogg was capable of fulfilling 
the role and the best candidate to be the new Thames Valley Police Chief Constable; 

  
• In my view the process conducted was fair to both candidates. 
  
  

On a personal note, I am delighted that Jason Hogg has accepted The Police & Crime 
Commissioner offer to be the next Thames Valley Police Chief Constable; he is a policeman 
through and through and is extremely proud of being part (and now leader) of Thames Valley 
Police Force. I believe Jason Hogg will express his own forthright views to The Police & Crime 
Commissioner in private, but differences will be kept private and Jason Hogg will be an 
extremely loyal servant to The Police & Crime Commissioner and people of the Thames Valley. 
  
 
 
Mark Beard – High Sheriff of Oxfordshire   

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation Hearing for Appointment to the Role of Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police
	Police  Crime Panel C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Minutes of the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel held on Friday, 18 

November 2022 in Paralympic Meeting Room, Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Offices, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Bucks HP19 8FF, commencing at 1.30 pm 
and concluding at 2.40 pm 

 
Members Present 

Councillor Keith McLean (Milton Keynes Council – Co-Opted Member) (Chair), 
Councillor Eddie Reeves (Cherwell District Council) (Vice-Chair), Councillor Robin 
Bradburn (Milton Keynes Council), Councillor Peter Brazier (Buckinghamshire 

Council - Co-Opted Member), Councillor David Cannon (Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead), Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye (South Oxfordshire District 

Council), Councillor Maria Gee (Wokingham Borough Council), Councillor John 
Harrison (Bracknell Forest Council), Councillor Simon Rouse (Buckinghamshire 
Council - Co-Opted Member), Councillor Karen Rowland (Reading Borough Council), 

Councillor Claire Rowles (West Berkshire Council) and Councillor Richard Webber 
(Oxfordshire County Council. 

 
Officers Present 
 

Khalid Ahmed (Scrutiny Officer). 
 

Others Present 
 

Matthew Barber (Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner) and Jason Hogg 

(Deputy Chief Constable Thames Valley Police).   
 

If you have a query please contact Khalid Ahmed, Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel 
Scrutiny Officer (Tel: 07990 368048; Email: khalid.ahmed@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 

44/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Balvinder Bains (Slough 
Borough Council), Councillor David Carroll (Buckinghamshire Council), Councillor 

Emily Culverhouse (Co-Opted Member – Buckinghamshire Council), Councillor Neil 
Fawcett (Vale of White Horse District Council) and Councillor Geoff Saul (West 

Oxfordshire District Council). 
 

45/22 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF 

CONSTABLE OF THAMES VALLEY POLICE  

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner presented his report on the Chief Constable 
Recruitment Process. This report provided formal notification under the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 from the Police and Crime Commissioner 

to the Police and Crime Panel that the Chief Constable recruitment and selection 
process has now been completed and the PCC’s preferred candidate is Mr Jason 

Hogg, who was currently the Deputy Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police. 
 



 

The Police and Crime Panel is required to consider the proposed appointment to 
scrutinise the appointment process and has a power of veto. The PCC must not 

make an appointment unless the candidate fulfils all the eligibility criteria. 
 

The PCC provided details of his reasons for the appointment and details of the 
candidate’s suitability for the role, including how this was assessed, and the proposed 
terms and conditions on which the appointment will be made. Also included were the 

role profile and an overview of the recruitment process.  
 

The PCC introduced his candidate, Mr Jason Hogg and explained the reasons why 
be believed the candidate was the most appropriate to undertake this role. The 
Independent Member who was involved in the selection process, Mr Mark Beard High 

Sheriff, provided a report with his views on the suitability of the candidate for the post. 
 

The PCC placed on record his appreciation at the soon to be retired Chief Constable 
John Campbell who had provided great service as Chief Constable. 
 

The following points arose from questions to the preferred candidate:- 
 

 Driving innovation – Project Vigilant which was an initiative where Police 
Officers carried out patrols in the night-time economy. Jason Hogg explained 

that he oversaw the drug diversion scheme and evidence based policing 
approach would be turned into an action. 

 Violence against Women and Girls – Three years ago the Police response to 

Domestic Abuse needed improvement. Domestic Abuse has been made a 
core priority with arrests made more quickly and improved outcomes for 

victims. There would be a “hearts and minds” approach which included 
introducing a training video, “Save Lives”.  

 Misogyny – This would have to be made totally unacceptable and make the 

streets safer with greater patrols in communities. 

 Police Officer misconduct and identifying those in the Force – Much of the 

criticism of the Police conduct was for Police Officers of the Metropolitan 
Police with a number suspended for sexual offences. There had been a survey 

on women and the culture in the Police and a lot of women had commented 
there had been improvements in conduct and the culture, however, there still 
needed to be more improvements. 

 Recruitment and Retention, BAME and Women in the Force – The Police 
Uplift programme was an opportunity to become more diverse. In the last 20 

years the demographics of TVP had not changed. TVP had now 24% of new 
recruits from BAME with the work of the positive engagement team working on 
encouraging people to apply. There had been an increase in the number of 

female officers, with 44% of new recruits being female. TVP did not have a 
strong macho image of which some Forces had. There was a struggle for 

females applying for senior roles and conditions needed to change to enable 
more flexible working if requested.  

 Collaborations with other forces on solutions to the recently publicised problem 

of vetting – Vetting was not the only solution to conduct, and behaviour 
problems associated with Police Officers. There was a difficulty in finding out 

what officers had done whilst in service. There needed to be the creation of a 



 

culture within the Force where people had the confidence to come forward and 
speak up if there were behavioural comments which should be challenged. 

 Neighbourhood policing and “Stop and Search” – At Police training new 
recruits are asked to take proactive actions such as “Stop and Search”. Data 

on “Stop and Search” was about to be published. Reference was made to 
working in Aylesbury where drug dealers from London travelled to and the use 

of “Stop and Search” was used to stop the dealing. In relation to 
neighbourhood policing, the present policing system had been 
overcomplicated. Neighbourhood policing was primarily about visibility and 

problem solving and providing assurance to residents. The present policing 
created too many silo teams. The public were reporting more crime and the 

Police had to improve its performance in relation to response time and solving 
crimes. 

 Communication of good things which TVP do – There was a legitimacy crisis 

in the Police. Trust and confidence in the Police was important. Positive 
messages needed to be communicated and the Panel was informed that the 

new Chief Constable if confirmed, would be active on social media and visible 
on TV. 

 Retention of Police Officers, particularly a large number who were no longer 

completing 30 years - Retention was a significant challenge in Thames Valley. 
Proximity to other Force areas and the Met Police paying higher salaries was 

an issue. TVP lost around 40 Police Officers a month.  

 The recent PEEL Police effectiveness 2022 report assessed Thames Valley 

Police as requiring improvement in responding to the public and on good use 
of resources. What steps would be taken to tackle these issues? – The 
improvements had been made to the Contact Management System which 

would improve response times to the public. Response times to 101 calls was 
a national problem. Responding to calls regarding burglaries and keeping 

victims of crime updated needed to be improved. 

 The steps taken if the candidate felt the Commissioner was preparing to do 
something which may stray into operational policing – There was already a 

strong working relationship with the PCC. The PCC was clear on his own role 
and that the Chief Constable had TVP’s operational independence.  Reference 

was made to the joint working which takes place such as with Operation Deter. 
The PCC introduced Operation Deter as a zero-tolerance approach to knife 
crime. It started in Milton Keynes and was being rolled out in the force in other 

areas. Results being delivered were very encouraging in reducing knife crime. 

 Community Speedwatch and increasing support to communities to combat 

speeding – Thames Valley had the biggest motorway network in the country 
with the number of speeding offences being high. There could be no promise 
of an enhanced response to speeding. There could be an increase in 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition to help communities but it would be 
difficult to enforce every speeding vehicle.   

 
At this point the candidate and the PCC both left the meeting.  
 

46/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 



 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded for the remaining discussion on the 
agenda by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 – Information relating to an individual. 

 
47/22 DISCUSSION ON THE PROPOSED APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF 

CONSTABLE OF THAMES VALLEY  

 

Discussion took place by the Panel on the candidate’s suitability to the post and 
whether he fulfilled the eligibility criteria. 

 
RESOLVED - That, after having received assurance that a full open and fair 
selection and recruitment process had taken place, with the preferred 

candidate fulfilling the eligibility criteria, the Panel endorsed the appointment 
of Mr. Jason Hogg to the position of Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police.       

 
 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 


